



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2521 OF 2018**

Shrikant Sheshrao Deshpande And Anr Through Gpa Prashant Renukadas  
Jinturkar Deshpande

**VERSUS**

The State Minister Revenue And Others

**WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2510 OF 2018**

Shrikant Sheshrao Deshpande And Anr Through Gpa Prashant Renukadas  
Jinturkar Deshpande

**VERSUS**

The State Minister And Others

**WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 9165 OF 2014**

Shrikant Sheshrao Deshpande And Another

**VERSUS**

The Additional Commissioner, Aurangabad

**WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 9164 OF 2014**

Shrikant Sheshrao Deshpande And Another

**VERSUS**

The Additional Commissioner, Aurangabad

**WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 9163 OF 2014**

Shrikant Sheshrao Deshpande And Another

**VERSUS**

The Additional Commissioner, Aurangabad

Mr. S. K. Chavan, Advocate for Petitioners

Mr. R. B. Dhilpe h/f Mr. V. A. Bagdiya, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 8 and 9  
in WP/2510/2018

Mr. A. S. Lomte h/f Mr. S. P. Katneshwarkar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.  
6,7,9 to 13 in WP/9165/2014, for Respondent Nos. 6 to 14 in WP/9164/2014  
and for Respondent Nos. 6 and 7 in WP/9163/2014

**CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.**

**DATE : 22 July, 2025**

**PER COURT :-**

1. Learned counsel for petitioners seeks time.
2. Learned counsel for Respondent opposes the said request.
3. Some of the petitions in this group are more than 10 years old.
4. Time is granted but as a last chance.
5. It is clarified that if the petitions are not worked out for the reason attributable to the petitioners, interim relief shall stand vacated without further reference to the Court. It is also clarified that on whatsoever reason learned counsel for the petitioners or arguing counsel is not available on the next date of hearing, it shall be responsibility of petitioners to make alternative arrangement.
6. At the request of learned counsel for the petitioners, stand over to 29.07.2025.

**(R. M. JOSHI, J.)**

bsj